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NatioDal ElaeuioD Senlce Block for Kamalpal'

noS. Shri Dasaratlaa De.b:
Will the Mirli'ler of Comm1lllia1l n..
«velopment be pleased to state :

(a) whether National Extcnai.on
:Service Block has been opened for Ka-
:.malpur (Tripura) ;

(b) if so, what is the estimated budget
· {or the current >financial year;

(c) the total amount spent so .far;
(d) the prOgteSs of "National Ext.ension

:Service Block .. 0 far ; and
(e) what axe the concrete stePs that care being taken for the direct participation of the masses jn the activities of National

,Extension Service Block?

The MiDis ..... of Community n..
,velopment (Shri S. 'K. 1le7) : (a) Yes.

(b) Rs. 78,000 (Revised es1im4tes).
(c) Rs. 15,000 upto 3Q-II-I956.

(IE) This block was inaugurated ;in
.April, 1956. Due to floods, preliminary
· survey work was delayed and the deve-

~ p.ogramme duting the first six months was primarly ronfined to the

··fields of agriculrure and ~ husbandry. rUpto 30th September, 1956, 164 maunds
• of improved paddy seeds were distJiibuted,
·3212 cattle were .inocuJated and treated,
10500 fingerlings were supplied and 48

,acres of additional land were brought under
;fruits and vegetable cultivation. Schem"e,in respect of other items have also been drawn

,up and sanctioned.

(e) To obtain e1fec1;ive participation
"f the people, meetings are ~ .in the

,block area in which the prease rete that the
· people can play in the development programme is explained to them.

Plrkai a.- Bn.
uot. Sbri Dasaratha Ddo: WilIl

>the Minister of Tramport be pleased to state :

(a) tbe total amount of money spent for the construcaon of the tcIIJPOrarJ bridge over the 1Wai·C1ltwQ I\ear arbi lbazar (Tripura); and
(b) the reason for not construcdnl

;.pueca bridgca in Tllipura ?

The Deputy MlDiater of ..... ,.
c.8Del Tl'8II8part ·(Shrl A1apua
«a) Rs. 30,000.

(b) While limber "is readily available '4.ocaIly, building materials for ~
bridges have to be imported ft.na GIber States. TIii... ,why the construdiOD .0(

llenoporary bJ!id8es is baiDguncler taMa co
.meel uraent ~ .

Jubbalpur-ltarsi Railway UDe

1110. Shrl Kamath: Will the Minister of Railwaya be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 2417 on the 28th May, 1956 and state :

(a) whether the examination of the proposal for partial doubling of Jubbalpur-
ltarsi Railway Section has since been concluded; and

(b) if so, with what results ?

The Deputy MiDister of Railwa,.
aDel T ....... port (Shrl A1qesaa) : (8).
Not yet.

(b) Does not arise.

.Ezplorato..,. Tube-wens

lIIlI. Shrl Kamath: Will the Minister of Food &Del Acriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1505 on the lOth September, 1955 and state :

(al whether pump-sets have since been installed on the 13 wells mentioned therein;

(b) if not. on how many wells the pump-sets have been installed so far ;

(c) when the pump-sets will be ins-
ita1led on the remaining wells ?

The Deputy Miai.ter of Food (Shri
M. V. Kri.bnappa): (a) and (b). Pumpsets have not yet been installed on the wella mentioned.

(c) The pump. are now expected (0 be received ftom the manufactUrers by the 28th February 1957 and will be installed on the wells shortly thereafter.

Tube-welt.

1112. Shri Kamath: Will the Minister of Food aDd Agricultare be pleased to refer to the relpy given to Unstaned Question No. 866 _ on the IItA
April, 1956 and state: -

(.) whelher the pump has since baen procured and installed al Silari Government Farm in HoshangBbsd district ; and

(b) if not. the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Alric:u1ture CDa-.
P. S. Deabmukh): (a) Not yet.

(b) The pump has not yet been 1\lP-
plied by the Indian manufacturers on whom orders were placed by the Direcrorsle-General of SuppliCli & Dispoaals. Bltren.
.ion of time for delivery of the pumr hee been granted by the Direclotate Gene' s' of Supplie. & Dilpoaals UPIO the 2" IJifch-
cuar.r. 1957.

